

**FILED**  
**06-17-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case Nos. 2019AP691-CR & 2019AP692-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

CESAR ANTONIO LIRA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING IN PART AND  
REVERSING IN PART ORDERS DENYING MOTIONS  
FOR SENTENCE CREDIT AND RECONSIDERATION  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE FREDERICK C. ROSA, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF**  
**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1606  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <i>Brown</i> should be overturned because it misread section 973.15(5) to prohibit consideration of Wis. Stat. § 973.155. Under the plain meaning of section 973.15(5), Lira is not entitled to credit for his Oklahoma custody. ....	1
A. Wisconsin Stat. § 973.15(5) plainly incorporates Wis. Stat. § 973.155’s terms.....	1
B. <i>Brown</i> ’s interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 973.15(5) is contrary to the statute’s plain language. ....	3
C. Lira’s interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 973.15(5) is driven by policy considerations, not the statutory language. ....	4
1. Lira’s view of the policy underlying Wis. Stat. § 973.15(5) is unsupported by the statute’s text—and would result in Wisconsin authorities violating existing legal duties. ....	4
2. Lira’s view that the statute’s reference to “under the terms of s. 973.155” is merely “procedural” is an arbitrary limitation—but even if he’s right, Lira would not be entitled to credit under Wis. Stat. § 973.15(5) for his custody in Oklahoma. ....	7

	Page
II. Lira is not entitled to approximately four-and-one-half months credit for his custody in Wisconsin and Texas in 2005 and 2006. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Boettcher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 86, 423 N.W.2d 533 (1988) .....	2, 9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI App 41, 289 Wis. 2d 823, 711 N.W.2d 708.....	3, 4
<i>State v. Lalicata</i> , 2012 WI App 138, 345 Wis. 2d 342, 824 N.W.2d 921 .....	6
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2007 WI App 225, 305 Wis. 2d 753, 741 N.W.2d 280 .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	6, 8

### Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 22 § 1347 .....	5, 7, 10
1977 Wis. Act 353 .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 304.072 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 304.072(4).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 304.072(5).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 973.15(5).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.155 .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a) .....	2, 3, 8

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(3).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(5).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(6).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 976.05 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 976.05(5)(a) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 976.05(5)(d) .....	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 976.05(5)(e).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 976.05(5)(f) .....	7, 10
